BEFORE THE BOARD OF PHARMACY DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against:

Case No. 4611

JOSE LUIS BAROCIO JR.

1130 Sherwood Drive Hollister, CA 95023

Pharmacy Technician Registration No. TCH 50023

Respondent.

DECISION AND ORDER

The attached Stipulated Surrender of License and Order is hereby adopted by the Board of Pharmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs, as its Decision in this matter.

This decision shall become effective on April 9, 2014.

It is so ORDERED on April 4, 2014.

BOARD OF PHARMACY DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS STATE OF CALIFORNIA

& C. Wusi

By

STAN C. WEISSER Board President

	JI		
1	KAMALA D. HARRIS		
2	Attorney General of California DIANN SOKOLOFF		
. 3	Supervising Deputy Attorney General KIM M. SETTLES		
4	Deputy Attorney General State Bar No. 116945		
5	1515 Clay Street, 20th Floor P.O. Box 70550	•	
6	Oakland, CA 94612-0550 Telephone: (510) 622-2138	•	
7	Facsimile: (510) 622-2136 Facsimile: (510) 622-2270 Attorneys for Complainant	•	
8	BEFORE THE		
9	BOARD OF PHARMACY		
10 DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS STATE OF CALIFORNIA			
11	In the Matter of the Accusation Against:	Case No. 4611	
12	JOSE LUIS BAROCIO JR.	STIPULATED SURRENDER OF	
13	Hollister, CA 95023	LICENSE AND ORDER	
14	Pharmacy Technician Registration No. TCH		
15	50023		
16	Respondent,		
17	IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between the parties to the above-		
18	entitled proceedings that the following matters are true:		
19	PARTIES		
20	1. Virginia Herold (Complainant) is the Executive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy.		
21	She brought this action solely in her official capacity and is represented in this matter by Kamala		
22	D. Harris, Attorney General of the State of California, by Kim M. Settles, Deputy Attorney		
23	General.		
24	2. Jose Luis Barocio Jr. (Respondent) is representing himself in this proceeding and ha		
25	chosen not to exercise his right to be represented by counsel.		
26	3. On or about August 21, 2003, the Board of Pharmacy issued Pharmacy Technician		
27	Registration No. TCH 50023 to Jose Luis Barocio Jr. (Respondent). The Pharmacy Technician		
28			

JURISDICTION

4. Accusation No. 4611 was filed before the Board of Pharmacy (Board), Department of Consumer Affairs, and is currently pending against Respondent. The Accusation and all other statutorily required documents were properly served on Respondent on January 8, 2014.

Respondent timely filed his Notice of Defense contesting the Accusation. A copy of Accusation No. 4611 is attached as exhibit A and incorporated by reference.

ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS

- Respondent has carefully read, and understands the charges and allegations in Accusation No. 4611. Respondent also has carefully read, and understands the effects of this Stipulated Surrender of License and Order.
- 6. Respondent is fully aware of his legal rights in this matter, including the right to a hearing on the charges and allegations in the Accusation; the right to be represented by counsel, at his own expense; the right to confront and cross-examine the witnesses against him; the right to present evidence and to testify on his own behalf; the right to the issuance of subpoenas to compel the attendance of witnesses and the production of documents; the right to reconsideration and court review of an adverse decision; and all other rights accorded by the California Administrative Procedure Act and other applicable laws.
- 7. Respondent voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently waives and gives up each and every right set forth above.

CULPABILITY

- 8. Respondent admits the truth of each and every charge and allegation in Accusation No. 4611, agrees that cause exists for discipline and hereby surrenders his Pharmacy Technician Registration No. TCH 50023 for the Board's formal acceptance.
- Respondent understands that by signing this stipulation he enables the Board to issue
 an order accepting the surrender of his Pharmacy Technician Registration without further process.

CONTINGENCY

10. This stipulation shall be subject to approval by the Board of Pharmacy. Respondent understands and agrees that counsel for Complainant and the staff of the Board of Pharmacy may

communicate directly with the Board regarding this stipulation and surrender, without notice to or participation by Respondent. By signing the stipulation, Respondent understands and agrees that he may not withdraw his agreement or seek to rescind the stipulation prior to the time the Board considers and acts upon it. If the Board fails to adopt this stipulation as its Decision and Order, the Stipulated Surrender and Disciplinary Order shall be of no force or effect, except for this paragraph, it shall be inadmissible in any legal action between the parties, and the Board shall not be disqualified from further action by having considered this matter.

- 11. The parties understand and agree that Portable Document Format (PDF) and facsimile copies of this Stipulated Surrender of License and Order, including Portable Document Format (PDF) and facsimile signatures thereto, shall have the same force and effect as the originals.
- 12. This Stipulated Surrender of License and Order is intended by the parties to be an integrated writing representing the complete, final, and exclusive embodiment of their agreement. It supersedes any and all prior or contemporaneous agreements, understandings, discussions, negotiations, and commitments (written or oral). This Stipulated Surrender of License and Order may not be altered, amended, modified, supplemented, or otherwise changed except by a writing executed by an authorized representative of each of the parties.
- 13. In consideration of the foregoing admissions and stipulations, the parties agree that the Board may, without further notice or formal proceeding, issue and enter the following Order:

ORDER

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Pharmacy Technician Registration No. TCH 50023, issued to Respondent Jose Luis Barocio Jr., is surrendered and accepted by the Board of Pharmacy.

- 1. The surrender of Respondent's Pharmacy Technician License and the acceptance of the surrendered license by the Board shall constitute the imposition of discipline against Respondent. This stipulation constitutes a record of the discipline and shall become a part of Respondent's license history with the Board of Pharmacy.
- 2. Respondent shall lose all rights and privileges as a pharmacy technician in California as of the effective date of the Board's Decision and Order.

- 3. Respondent shall cause to be delivered to the Board his pocket license and, if one was issued, his wall certificate within ten (10) days of the effective date of the Decision and Order.
- Respondent understands and agrees that if he ever files an application for licensure or a petition for reinstatement in the State of California, the Board shall treat it as a new application for licensure.

Respondent shall satisfy all requirements applicable to that license as of the dated the application is submitted to the Board, including, but not limited to certification by a nationally recognized body prior to the issuance of a new license. Respondent is required to report this surrender as disciplinary action.

- 5. Respondent shall pay the agency its costs of investigation and enforcement in the amount of \$3,202.50, prior to issuance of a new or reinstated license.
- 6. Respondent may not apply for any new license, permit, or registration from the Board for three (3) years from the effective date of this decision. Respondent stipulates that should he apply for any license from the Board on or after the effective date of this decision, all allegations set for in Accusation, No. 4611 shall be deemed to be true, correct, and admitted by Respondent when the Board determines whether to grant or deny the application.

ACCEPTANCE

I have carefully read the Stipulated Surrender of License and Order. I understand the stipulation and the effect it will have on my Pharmacy Technician Registration. I enter into this Stipulated Surrender of License and Order voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently, and agree to be bound by the Decision and Order of the Board of Pharmacy.

DATED: 2・17-14 JOSE LUIS BAROCIO JR Respondent

111 ///

III

ENDORSEMENT

The foregoing Stipulated Surrender of License and Order is hereby respectfully submitted for consideration by the Board of Pharmacy of the Department of Consumer Affairs.

Dated:

2121/14

Respectfully submitted,

KAMALA D. HARRIS Attorney General of California

Kim M. Settles

KIM M. SETTLES
Deputy Attorney General
Attorneys for Complainant

SF2013901406 90374927.doc

Exhibit A

Accusation No. 4611

1	11			
1	KAMALA D. HARRIS			
2				
3	Supervising Deputy Attorney General KIM M. SETTLES			
4	Deputy Attorney General State Bar No. 116945			
5	1515 Clay Street, 20th Floor P.O. Box 70550			
6	Oakland, CA 94612-0550 Telephone: (510) 622-2138	•		
7	Facsimile: (510) 622-2270 Attorneys for Complainant			
8	* '			
	BOARD OF PHARMACY			
9	STATE OF CALIFORNIA			
10				
11	In the Matter of the Accusation Against:	Case No. 4611		
12	JOSE LUIS BAROCIO JR. 1130 Sherwood Drive	ACCUSATION		
13	Hollister, CA 95023			
14	Pharmacy Technician Registration No. TCH 50023			
15				
16	Respondent.			
17	Complainant alleges:			
18	PARTIES			
19	1. Virginia Herold (Complainant) brings this Accusation solely in her official capacity			
20	as the Executive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs.			
21	2. On or about August 21, 2003, the Board of Pharmacy issued Pharmacy Technician			
22	Registration Number TCH 50023 to Jose Luis Barocio Jr. (Respondent). The Pharmacy			
23	Technician Registration expired on January 31, 2013, and has not been renewed.			
24	JURISDICTION			
25	3. This Accusation is brought before the Board of Pharmacy (Board), Department of			
26	Consumer Affairs, under the authority of the following laws. All section references are to the			
27	Business and Professions Code unless otherwise indicated.			
28.	4. Section 118, subdivision (b), of the Code provides that the expiration of a license			
	·	•		

Accusation

shall not deprive the Board of jurisdiction to proceed with a disciplinary action during the period within which the license may be renewed, restored, reissued or reinstated.

STATUTORY/REGULATORY PROVISIONS

- 5. Section 4300 of the Code states:
- "(a) Every license issued may be suspended or revoked..."
- Section 4301 of the Code states:

"The board shall take action against any holder of a license who is guilty of unprofessional conduct or whose license has been procured by fraud or misrepresentation or issued by mistake.

Unprofessional conduct shall include, but is not limited to, any of the following:

- "(f) The commission of any act involving moral turpitude, dishonesty, fraud, deceit, or corruption, whether the act is committed in the course of relations as a licensee or otherwise, and whether the act is a felony or misdemeanor or not.
- "(j) The violation of any of the statutes of this state, or any other state, or of the United States regulating controlled substances and dangerous drugs.
 - 7. Section 4324, subdivision (a) of the Code states:

"Every person who signs the name of another, or of a fictitious person, or falsely makes, alters, forges, utters, publishes, passes, or attempts to pass, as genuine, any prescription for any drugs is guilty of forgery and upon conviction thereof shall be punished by imprisonment in the state prison, or by imprisonment in the county jail for not more than one year.

8. California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1770, states:

"For the purpose of denial, suspension, or revocation of a personal or facility license pursuant to Division 1.5 (commencing with Section 475) of the Business and Professions Code, a crime or act shall be considered substantially related to the qualifications, functions or duties of a licensee or registrant if to a substantial degree it evidences present or potential unfitness of a licensee or registrant to perform the functions authorized by his license or registration in a manner consistent with the public health, safety, or welfare."

9. Section 4060 of the Code states:

"No person shall possess any controlled substance, except that furnished to a person upon the prescription of a physician, dentist, podiatrist, optometrist, veterinarian, or naturopathic doctor

10. Section 4022 of the Code states

"Dangerous drug" or "dangerous device" means any drug or device unsafe for self-use in humans or animals, and includes the following:

- "(a) Any drug that bears the legend: "Caution: federal law prohibits dispensing without prescription," "Rx only," or words of similar import.
- "(b) Any device that bears the statement: "Caution: federal law restricts this device to sale by or on the order of a ______," "Rx only," or words of similar import, the blank to be filled in with the designation of the practitioner licensed to use or order use of the device.
- "(c) Any other drug or device that by federal or state law can be lawfully dispensed only on prescription or furnished pursuant to Section 4006."

COSTS

administrative law judge to direct a licentiate found to have committed a violation or violations of the licensing act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation and enforcement of the case, with failure of the licentiate to comply subjecting the license to not being renewed or reinstated. If a case settles, recovery of investigation and enforcement costs may be included in a stipulated settlement.

· Committee DRUGS

- 12. "Hydrocodone/APAP" ("Vicodin" and/or "Norco") is a Schedule III controlled substance pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 11056, subdivion (e)(4), and a dangerous drug pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 4022. It is a semisynthetic narcotic analgesic and antitussive with multiple actions qualitatively similar to codeine.
- 13. "Valium" ("Diazepam" is a Schedule IV controlled substance pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 11057, subdivision (d)(9), and a dangerous drug pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 4022. It is used to treat anxiety and for muscle relaxation.

- 14. "Soma" ("Carisoprodol") is a Schedule IV controlled substance pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 11057, and a dangerous drug pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 4022. It is used for muscle relaxation.
- 15. "Xanax" ("Alprazolam") is a Schedule IV controlled substance pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 11057, subdivision (d)(1), and a dangerous drug pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 4022. It is a benzodiazepam derivative sued to treat anxiety and panic attacks.
- 16. "Phenergan with Codeine" ("Promethazine with Codein") is a Schedule V controlled substance pursuant to Health and Safety Code 11058, subdivision (c)(1), and a dangerous drug pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 4022. It is used as a cough suppressant.
- 17. "Phenergan VC with Codeine" ("Promethazine with Codein") is a Schedule V controlled substance pursuant to Health and Safety Code 11058, subdivision (c)(1), and a dangerous drug pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 4022. It is used as a cough suppressant.
- 18. "Ambien" ("Zolpidem") is a Schedule IV controlled substance pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 11057, subdivision (d)(32), and a dangerous drug pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 4022. It is a sedative that is used to treat insomnia.

FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Unprofessional Conduct: Dishonesty, Fraud Deceit)

- 19. Respondent has subjected his license to disciplinary action under Code section 4301, subdivision (f) in that Respondent created fictitious prescriptions and obtained or attempted to obtain controlled substances and/or dangerous drugs through forged prescriptions as follows:
- A. Between on or about October 4, 2010 and February 11, 2011, while employed as a pharmacy technician at Nob Hill Pharmacy, in Hollister, California, Respondent forged the following prescriptions:

RX# Drug Name/Strength Quantity

6601446 Carisoprodol 350 mg 360

	8	•		
1	4608069	Hydrocodone/Acetaminophe	en 5/500 mg	360
2	4611160	Hydrocodone/Acetaminophe	en 7.5/750 mg	360
3	4611981	Hydrocodone/Acetaminophe	on 5/500 mg	360
4	4608714	Zolpidem 10 mg		60
5	4611457	Hydrocodone/Acetaminophe	on 7.5/750 mg	360
6	4612657	1 7 1/4/14		100
7	B. Between o	on or about May 19, 2011 and	May 10, 2012, while e	employed as a
8	pharmacy technician a	at ANSR Pharmacy, in Holliste	er, California, Respond	lent forged the
. 9	following prescription	s:		
10	Drug Name/Stre	ength	Quantities Dispense	<u>d</u>
11	Alprazolam 0.5	mg	30 tablets	
12	Alprazolam 1 m	g .	30 tablets	
13	Alprazolam 2 m	g	1,350 tablets	
14	Diazepam 10 m	g	180 tablets	
15	Hydrocodone/A	cetaminophen 10/325 mg	23,210 tablets	•
16	Hydrocodone/C	hlorpheniramine suspension	120 milliliters	
17	Promethazine/C	odeine Syrup	2,386 milliliters	
18	Promethazine V	C/Codeine Syrup	4,257 milliliters	· ·
19	SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE			
20	(Unprofessional Conduct - Unlawful Self-Administration of Controlled Substances)			
21	20. Respondent has subjected his license to disciplinary action pursuant to Code section			
22	4301, subdivision (h), in that between on or about October 4, 2011 and May 10, 2012, while			
. 23	working as a pharmacy technician at Nob Hill Pharmacy in Hollister, California and ANSR			
24	Pharmacy in Hollister, California, Respondent admitted to self-administering the following			
25	controlled substances:			
26	а, Хапах			
27.	b. Norco			
28	c. Ambien			,
1	I .			

- d. Phenergan VC
- e. Valium

THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Unprofessional Conduct - Unlawful Possession of Controlled Substances)

21. Respondent has subjected his license to disciplinary action pursuant to Code section 4301, subdivision (j), in that Respondent created fictitious prescriptions for himself and diverted controlled substances from the fraudulent prescriptions for self-use and furnished controlled substances to others. The controlled substances are set forth in paragraph 19(A) and 18(B), above, and incorporated by reference.

FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Forgery and Possession of Drugs Obtained Through Forged Prescriptions)

- 22. Respondent has subjected his license to disciplinary action pursuant to Code section 4324, subdivision (a), in that Respondent created fictitious prescriptions and obtained or attempted to obtain controlled substances and/or dangerous drugs through forged prescriptions as follows:
- A. Between on or about October 4, 2010 and February 11, 2011, while employed as a pharmacy technician at Nob Hill Pharmacy, in Hollister, California, Respondent created the following fictitious prescriptions and obtained or attempted to obtain controlled substances through the following forged prescriptions:

	RX#	Drug Name/Strength	Quantity
I	6601446	Carisoprodol 350 rng	360
ĺ	4608069	Hydrocodone/Acetaminophen 5/500 mg	. 360
	4611160	Hydrocodone/Acetaminophen 7.5/750 mg	360
	4611981	Hydrocodone/Acetaminophen 5/500 mg	360
I	4608714	Zolpidem 10 mg	60
ľ	4611457	Hydrocodone/Acetaminophen 7.5/750 mg	360
İ	4612657	Hydrocodone/Acetaminophen 10/325 mg	100

Between on or about May 19, 2011 and May 10, 2012, while employed as a В. pharmacy technician at ANSR Pharmacy in Hollister, California, Respondent obtained the following controlled substances through forged prescriptions set forth below:

2

4	RX#	Drug Name/Strength	Quantity/Refills	Refills Obtained
5	9993	Alprazolam 2mg	#90 (3 refills)	2
6	11158	Promethazine/Codeine 480 ml	(5 refills)	2
7	14705	Diazepam 10 mg	#60 (6 refills)	. 2
8	3019	Hydrocodone/Acetaminophen 10/325 mg	#360 (5 refills)	1
9	5629	Hydrocodone/Acetaminophen 10/325 mg	#360 (5 refills)	5
10	13889	Hydrocodone/Acetaminophen 10/325 mg	#360 (6 refills)	, 3
11	2739	Hydrocodone/Acetaminophen 10/325 mg	#360 (5 refills)	2
12	5628	Hydrocodone/Acetaminophen 10/325 mg	#360 (5 refills)	5
13	14684	Hydrocodone/Acetaminophen 10/325 mg	#360 (6 refills)	3
14	17018	Alprazolam 1 mg	#30 (1 refill)	0
15	22838	Alprazolam 0.5 mg	#30 (1 refill)	0
16	7788	Hydrocodone/Acetaminophen 10/325 mg	'#360 (6 refills)	5
17	19583	Hydrocodone/Acetaminophen 10/325 mg	#360 (1 refill)	0
18	21536	Hydrocodone/Acetaminophen 10/325 mg	#360 (3 refills)	. 0
19	7932	Alprazolam 2 mg	#90 (6 refills)	4
20	8174	Promethazine VC/Codeine 473 ml	(6 refills)	5
21	12710	Hydrocodone/Chlorpheniramine 120 ml	(2 refills)	0,
22	13367	Hydrocodone/Acetaminophen 10/325 mg	#360 (3 refills)	2
23	23133	Hydrocodone/Acetaminophen 10/325 mg	#170	
24	12964	Promethazine/Codeine 473 ml	(3 refills)	1
25	RX#	Drug Name/Strength Qu	uantity/Refills I	Refills Obtained
26	11461	Alprazolam 2 mg	490 (3 refills)	2
27	7046	Hydrocodone/Acetaminophen 10/325	#360 (5 refills)	5
28	15609	Hydrocodone/Acetaminophen 10/325	#360 (5 refills)	2
		· · · · · 7		

1	4805 Hydrocodone/Acetaminophen 10/325 #360 (6 refills) 5		
2	13160 Hydrocodone/Acetaminophen 10/325 #360 (6 refills) 4		
3	8172 Alprazolam 2 mg #90 (6 refills) 4		
4	8173 Promethazine VC/Codeine 473 ml (6 refills) 2		
5	7736 Hydrocodone/Acetaminophen 10/325 mg #360 (6 refills) 5	ľ	
6	19752 Hydrocodone/Acetaminophen 10/325 mg #360 (5 refills) 1		
7	<u>PRAYER</u>		
. 8	WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters alleged in this		
9	Accusation, and that following the hearing, the Board of Pharmacy issue a decision:		
10	1. Revoking or suspending Pharmacy Technician Registration Number TCH 50023,		
11	issued to Jose Luis Barocio Jr.;		
12	2. Ordering Jose Luis Barocio Jr. to pay the Board of Pharmacy the reasonable costs of		
13	the investigation and enforcement of this case, pursuant to Business and Professions Code section		
14	125,3;		
15	3. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper.		
16	DATED: 9/19/13 VIRGINIA HEROLD	-	
17	Executive Officer		
18	Department of Consumer Affairs State of California		
19	Complainant .		
20	SF2013901406		
21	90305526.doc		
22			
23			
24			
25		l	
26			
27		İ	
28	$\frac{h_{i} \frac{\partial h_{i}}{\partial x_{i}} \frac{\partial h_{i}}{\partial x_{i}}}{h_{i} \frac{\partial h_{i}}{\partial x_{i}} \frac{\partial h_{i}}{\partial x_{i}}} \frac{\partial h_{i}}{\partial x_{i}}$		
}	Accusation	1	